Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) No 1234/2007

PART II

INTERNAL MARKET

TITLE I

MARKET INTERVENTION

CHAPTER II

Aid schemes

Section 4

Support programmes in the wine sector

Subsection 2

Specific support measures

Article 45

Promotion

- 1 Support under this Article shall cover information or promotion measures concerning Union wines:
 - a in Member States, with a view to informing consumers about the responsible consumption of wine and about the Union systems covering designations of origin and geographical indications; or
 - b in third countries, with a view to improving their competitiveness.
- 2 The measures referred to in point (b) of paragraph 1 shall apply to wines with a protected designation of origin or a protected geographical indication or wines with an indication of the wine grape variety and shall consist only of one or more of the following:
 - a public relations, promotion or advertisement measures, in particular highlighting the high standards of the Union products, especially in terms of quality, food safety or the environment;
 - b participation at events, fairs or exhibitions of international importance;
 - information campaigns, in particular on the Union systems covering designations of origin, geographical indications and organic production;

- d studies of new markets, necessary for the expansion of market outlets;
- e studies to evaluate the results of the information and promotion measures.
- The Union contribution to information or promotion measures referred to in paragraph 1 shall not exceed 50 % of the eligible expenditure.

Article 46

Restructuring and conversion of vineyards

- 1 The objective of measures relating to the restructuring and conversion of vineyards shall be to increase the competitiveness of wine producers.
- 2 The restructuring and conversion of vineyards shall be supported if Member States submit the inventory of their production potential in accordance with Article 145(3).
- 3 Support for the restructuring and conversion of vineyards, which could also contribute to improving sustainable production systems and the environmental footprint of the wine sector, may only cover one or more of the following activities:
 - a varietal conversion, including by means of grafting-on;
 - b relocation of vineyards;
 - c replanting of vineyards where that is necessary following mandatory grubbing up for health or phytosanitary reasons on the instruction of the Member State competent authority;
 - d improvements to vineyard management techniques, in particular the introduction of advanced systems of sustainable production.

The normal renewal of vineyards, which means the replanting of the same parcel of land with the same wine grape variety according to the same system of vine cultivation, when vines have come to the end of their natural life, shall not be supported.

Member States may lay down further specifications, especially as regards the age of the vineyards replaced.

- 4 Support for the restructuring and conversion of vineyards, including improving vineyard management techniques, may only take the following forms:
 - a compensation to producers for the loss of revenue due to the implementation of the measure;
 - b contribution to the costs of restructuring and conversion.
- 5 Compensation to producers for the loss of revenue referred to in point (a) of paragraph 4 may cover up to 100 % of the relevant loss and take one of the following forms:
 - a notwithstanding Subsection II of Section IVa of Chapter III of Title I of Part II of Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 setting out the transitional planting right regime, the permission for old and new vines to coexist until the end of the transitional regime for a maximum period which shall not exceed three years;
 - b financial compensation.
- The Union contribution to the actual costs of the restructuring and conversion of vineyards shall not exceed 50 %. In less developed regions, the Union contribution to the costs of restructuring and conversion shall not exceed 75 %.

Article 47

Green harvesting

1 For the purposes of this Article, "green harvesting" means the total destruction or removal of grape bunches while still in their immature stage, thereby reducing the yield of the relevant area to zero.

Leaving commercial grapes on the plants at the end of the normal production cycle (non-harvesting) shall not be considered to be green harvesting.

- 2 Support for green harvesting shall contribute to restoring the balance of supply and demand in the Union wine market in order to prevent market crises.
- 3 Support for green harvesting may be granted as compensation in the form of a flat rate payment per hectare to be determined by the Member State concerned. The payment shall not exceed 50 % of the sum of the direct costs of the destruction or removal of grape bunches and the loss of revenue related to such destruction or removal.
- 4 The Member State concerned shall establish a system based on objective criteria to ensure that the green harvesting measure does not lead to compensation of individual wine producers in excess of the ceiling fixed in paragraph 3.

Article 48

Mutual funds

- 1 Support for the setting up of mutual funds shall provide assistance to producers seeking to insure themselves against market fluctuations.
- 2 Support for the setting up of mutual funds may be granted in the form of temporary and degressive aid to cover the administrative costs of the funds.

Article 49

Harvest insurance

1 Support for harvest insurance shall contribute to safeguarding producers' incomes where there are losses as a consequence of natural disasters, adverse climatic events, diseases or pest infestations.

Insurance contracts shall require that beneficiaries undertake necessary risk prevention measures.

- 2 Support for harvest insurance may be granted in the form of a Union financial contribution which shall not exceed:
 - a 80 % of the cost of the insurance premiums paid for by producers for insurance against losses resulting from adverse climatic events which can be assimilated to natural disasters;
 - b 50 % of the cost of the insurance premiums paid for by producers for insurance:
 - (i) against losses referred to in point (a) and against other losses caused by adverse climatic events:

- (ii) against losses caused by animals, plant diseases or pest infestations.
- 3 Support for harvest insurance may be granted if the insurance payments concerned do not compensate producers for more than 100 % of the income loss suffered, taking into account any compensation the producers may have obtained from other support schemes related to the insured risk.
- 4 Support for harvest insurance shall not distort competition in the insurance market.

Article 50

Investments

- Support may be granted for tangible or intangible investments in processing facilities and winery infrastructure, as well as marketing structures and tools. Those investments shall be intended to improve the overall performance of the enterprise and its adaptation to market demands, as well as to increase its competitiveness, and shall concern the production or marketing of grapevine products referred to in Part II of Annex VII, including with a view to improving energy savings, global energy efficiency and sustainable processes.
- 2 Support under paragraph 1 at its maximum rate:
 - a shall apply only to micro, small and medium-sized enterprises within the meaning of Commission Recommendation 2003/361/EC⁽¹⁾;
 - b may, in addition, apply to all enterprises for the outermost regions referred to in Article 349 TFEU and the smaller Aegean islands as defined in Article 1(2) of Regulation (EU) No 229/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁽²⁾.

For enterprises not covered by Article 2(1) of Title I of the Annex to Recommendation 2003/361/EC with fewer than 750 employees, or with a turnover of less than EUR 200 million, the maximum aid intensity shall be halved.

Support shall not be granted to enterprises in difficulty within the meaning of the Community guidelines on State aid for rescuing and restructuring firms in difficulty⁽³⁾.

- The eligible expenditure shall exclude the non-eligible costs referred to in Article 69(3) of Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013.
- 4 The following maximum aid rates concerning the eligible investment costs shall apply to the Union contribution:
 - a 50 % in less developed regions;
 - b 40 % in regions other than less developed regions;
 - c 75 % in the outermost regions referred to in Article 349 TFEU;
 - d 65 % in the smaller Aegean islands as defined in Article 1(2) of Regulation (EU) No 229/2013.
- 5 Article 71 of Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 shall apply mutatis mutandis to support referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article.

Document Generated: 2024-03-28

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Article 51

Innovation in the wine sector

Support may be granted for tangible or intangible investments aimed at the development of new products, processes and technologies concerning the products referred to in Part II of Annex VII. The support shall be intended to increase the marketability and competitiveness of Union grapevine products and may include an element of knowledge transfer. The maximum aid rates concerning the Union contribution to the support provided under this Article shall be the same as those set out in Article 50(4).

Article 52

By-product distillation

Support may be granted for the voluntary or obligatory distillation of by-products of wine making which has been carried out in accordance with the conditions laid down in Section D of Part II of Annex VIII.

The amount of aid shall be fixed per % volume and per hectolitre of alcohol produced. No aid shall be paid for the volume of alcohol contained in the by-products to be distilled which exceeds 10 % in relation to the volume of alcohol contained in the wine produced.

2 The aid shall be paid to distillers that process by-products of winemaking delivered for distillation into raw alcohol with an alcoholic strength of at least 92 % by volume.

Member States may make the granting of support conditional upon the lodging of a security by the beneficiary.

- 3 The maximum applicable aid levels shall be based on collection and processing costs and shall be fixed by the Commission by means of implementing acts pursuant to Article 54.
- 4 The relevant aid shall include a lump-sum amount to compensate for the costs of collection of the by-products of winemaking. That amount shall be transferred from the distiller to the producer, where the relevant costs are borne by the latter.
- 5 The alcohol resulting from the supported distillation referred to in paragraph 1 shall be used exclusively for industrial or energy purposes to avoid distortion of competition.

- (1) Commission Recommendation 2003/361/EC of 6 May 2003 concerning the definition of micro, small and medium-sized enterprises (OJ L 124, 20.5.2003, p. 36).
- (2) Regulation (EU) No 229/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 March 2013 laying down specific measures for agriculture in favour of the smaller Aegean islands and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1405/2006 (OJ L 78, 20.3.2013, p. 41).
- (3) OJ C 244, 1.10.2004, p. 2.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Regulation applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/743 reg. 2

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 99a(2A-2D) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(a)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 78
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(11)
- Annex 7 Appendix 2 footnotes omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(12)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 2(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(a)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(b)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 2-6 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(ii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 13 words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(v)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 14(a)(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(vi)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(cc)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(f) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(dd)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 6(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 12 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iv)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section C para. 7 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
 (ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 4 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
- Annex 8 Pt. 2 Section D para. 5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(b)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(cc)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. C(7) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(dd)

Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(iii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(30)(b)) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iv) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. D(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(ii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(ii) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(2) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(a) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iv) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1 Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1 Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(iii) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(ii) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(b)) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(bb) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(d)) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(e)(i)) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(aa) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iii) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(bb) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D(5) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(b) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(iii) (cc) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(c) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(v) (bb) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(d) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(iv) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Dpara. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(f) Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. A para. 3 revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1 Annex 2 Pt. 2 s. Apara. 6(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 28 Annex 4 s. A heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(i) Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(aa) Annex 4 s. B heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(i)

Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(bb)

```
Document Generated: 2024-03-28
            Annex 4 s. C heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(i)
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(iii)
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(bb) (as
            substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
            2019/821, reg. 80(b)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
            2019/821, reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
            Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
            2019/821, reg. 80(c)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(ii)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb)
            Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(ii)
            Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(aa)
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(ii) (This amendment
            not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 80(d)(ii) substituted immediately before IP
            completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 5(6)(b))
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(aa) (as
            substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b)
            Art. 3(5)(c)-(f) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 4(b)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(a)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(zaa) inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(i)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(ii)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words inserted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 3(b)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821,
            reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(2)
            Art. 3(6) inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(2)
            Art. 3(7) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(2)
            Art. 8(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(b)
            Art. 8(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(a)
            Annex 9A inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(5)Sch. 3 Pt. 3
            Annex 9A words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 3
            by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(aa)
            Annex 9A Part 3 Table words substituted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(4)
            Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
            3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(i)
            Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
            3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(bb)
            Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
            3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(iii)
            Art. 11(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b)
            Art. 11(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b)
            Art. 13(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(3)
            Art. 13(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 2
            Art. 13(6) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(4)
            Art. 13(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(5)
            Art. 15(3) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(6)
            Art. 15(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(7)
            Art. 16(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 10(a)
            Art. 16(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(7)
            Art. 16(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(8)
            Art. 19(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(c)(ii)
            Art. 19(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(a)
            Art. 19(3B) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(a)
            Art. 19(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(e)(ii)
```

Art. 19(5A)(5B) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(b) Art. 19(5C)(5D) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(b) Art. 19(6)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(ii)

```
Art. 19(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iii)
Art. 19(6)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iv)
Art. 19(6)(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(v)
Art. 19(7) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(c)
Art. 19(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(c)
Art. 20(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(b)
Art. 20(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(c)
Art. 20(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(d)
Art. 20(k) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(e)
Art. 20(o)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(f)
Art. 20(p) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(g)
Art. 20(r) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(h)
Art. 20(s) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(i)
Art. 20(t) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(i)
Art. 20(t)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(ii)
Art. 20(u) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(k)
Art. 24(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 10(a)(ii)
Art. 25(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(b)
Art. 25(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(c)
Art. 25(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(d)
Art. 32(1)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(i)
Art. 32(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(ii)
Art. 32(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(iii)
Art. 33(1)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(a)(i)
Art. 33(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(i)
Art. 33(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(ii) (This amendment
not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 17(c)(ii) omitted immediately before IP
completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(2))
Art. 33(3)(e)-(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iii)
Art. 33(3)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iv)
Art. 34(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b)
Art. 34(3)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(4)
Art. 34(3)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b)
Art. 37(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(b)
Art. 37(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(c)
Art. 37(d)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(i)
Art. 37(d)(x) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(iii)-(vii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(xiii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(ii)
Art. 37(e) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(i)
Art. 37(e)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(ii)
Art. 38(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(i)
Art. 38(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(ii)
Art. 38(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(c)
Art. 38(f)-(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(d)
Art. 38(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(e)
Art. 38(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(f)
Art. 38(k) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(g)
Art. 55(4)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 21(e)
Art. 75(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(6)
Art. 75(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 8
Art. 75(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 23
Art. 75(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 38
Art. 75(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 5
Art. 78(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 9
Art. 78(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(7)
Art. 78(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 24
```

- Art. 78(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 6
- Art. 78(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 39
- Art. 80(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 80(2)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(cc)
- Art. 80(2A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(3)(a)
- Art. 80(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 10
- Art. 80(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(8)
- Art. 80(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 25
- Art. 80(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 7
- Art. 80(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 40
- Art. 87(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(a)
- Art. 87(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(b)
- Art. 89(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 89(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 89(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5)
 (b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I.2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 7(3)(c))
- Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 90(2A) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 32(d)
- Art. 90(2A) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(i)
- Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 90(3)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 4(b)
- Art. 90(3)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 8(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 90(3)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 90(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 90(4) inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 6(2)
- Art. 90(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/1471 reg. 6
- Art. 90(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/652 reg. 6(3)
- Art. 91(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 26(b)
- Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(2)(a)
- Art. 92(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 92(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(2)(b)

- Art. 93(1)(a)(iv) and word omitted by S.I. 2023/1362 reg. 3(1)(a)
- Art. 93(1)(b)(iv) and word omitted by S.I. 2023/1362 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(2)
- Art. 93(1a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(i)
- Art. 93(1a)(aa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iii)
- Art. 93(1a)(fa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iv)
- Art. 93(1a)(za) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 93(2)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 2 para. 1
- Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(3)Sch. 3 Pt. 1
- Art. 94(2)(h) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 34(a)
- Art. 95(1a) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(4) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 95(1A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 97A inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 97a inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(5)
- Art. 99(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 99a inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 6
- Art. 99a(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 99a(4)(d)-(g) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 99a(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(d)
- Art. 99a(9)(10) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(e)
- Art. 101(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(i)
- Art. 101(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(ii)
- Art. 102(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 39(a)

- Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 2 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(4)Sch. 3 Pt. 2
- Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(aa) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(bb) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 102a(11)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3
 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(ii)
- Art. 102a(12)(a) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(iii)
- Art. 102c102d inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 Sch. 2
- Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(ii)
- Art. 109(3)(f) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iii)
- Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iv)
- Art. 112(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 43(b)
- Art. 114(2)(g) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)
 (iii)
- Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(ii)
- Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(iv)
- Art. 115(2)(2A) substituted for Art. 115(2) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(14)(c)
- Art. 119(1)(f) revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
- Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(15) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(16)
- Art. 119(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 46(b)
- Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(i)
- Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(ii)

```
Art. 120(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 47(a)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(a)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(b)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(c)
Art. 121(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 48(b)
Art. 122(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(12)
Art. 122(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 14
Art. 122(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 29
Art. 122(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 44
Art. 122(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 11
Art. 122(1)(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(ii)
Art. 122(1)(c)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iii)
Art. 122(1)(d)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iv)
Art. 125(4)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(6)(a)(ii)
Art. 147(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(6)(b)(ii)
Art. 147(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 28(b)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(c)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(aa)
Art. 149(2)(c)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(ii)
Art. 149(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(iii)
Art. 149(7)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(e)
Art. 152(1a)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 12(b)(ii)
Art. 153(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 13
Art. 154(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(a)(ii)
Art. 154(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(ii)
Art. 154(4)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(iii)
Art. 157(1)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(a)(ii)
Art. 157(3)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(aa)
Art. 157(3)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(bb)
Art. 158(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(a)(ii)
Art. 158(5)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(ii)
Art. 158(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828, reg. 18(c)(iia) (as inserted) by S.I.
2019/1403 reg. 2(4)(b)
Art. 158(5)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iii)
Art. 158(5)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iv)
Art. 159(a)(ii)(iii) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by
S.I. 2019/1403 reg. 2(5)
Art. 159(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by S.I.
2019/1403 reg. 2(5)
Art. 161(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(a)(ii)
Art. 161(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(ii)
Art. 161(3)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(iii)
Art. 163(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(a)(ii)
Art. 163(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(ii)
Art. 163(3)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(iii)
Art. 167(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 54(a)(iii)
Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(aa)
Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(bb)
Art. 174(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(ii)
Art. 174(1)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(iii)
Art. 174(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(b)(ii)
Art. 177(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(10)(b)(ii)
Art. 178(h) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(11)(a)(ii)
Art. 179A inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(13)
```

```
Art. 184(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(2)(b)
Art. 187(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(i)
Art. 187(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(ii)
Art. 187(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c)
Art. 187(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c)
Art. 189(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(a)
Art. 189(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(b)
Art. 189(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(7)(a)(ii)
Art. 196(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 59(c)
Art. 197(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 60
Art. 199(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 62
Art. 202(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(ii)
Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(aa)
Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(bb)
Art. 204(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(b)
Art. 204(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(c)
Art. 210(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(i)
Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(aa)
Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(bb)
Art. 210(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(ii)
Art. 210(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(iii)
Art. 211(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(ii) (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP
completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2))
Art. 211(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(iii) (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP
completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2))
Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 219(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 219(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 220(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 220(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 221(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 221(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 222(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 222(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 222(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 34(a)(iii)
Art. 223(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(14)(c)(i)(bb)
Art. 225(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(c)
Art. 225(b)(c)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)
Art. 225(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)
Art. 227-229A substituted for Art. 227-229 by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 37
Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(10)
```

- Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(7)
- Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(7)
- Art. 230(1)(c) word inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(a)
- Art. 230(1)(c)(ca) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(15)
- Art. 230(1)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(c)
- Art. 230(1)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(b)